

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
ALABAMA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OHIO, TEXAS, AND
WASHINGTON AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO, AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
MANUEL MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
RICHARD M. FRANK
Chief Assistant Attorney General
J. MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DANIEL L. SIEGEL
(Counsel of Record)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 323-9259

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

WILLIAM H. PRYOR, JR.
Alabama Attorney General

G. STEVEN ROWE
Maine Attorney General

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Maryland Attorney General

THOMAS F. REILLY
Massachusetts Attorney General

MIKE HATCH
Minnesota Attorney General

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Nevada Attorney General

PETER C. HARVEY
New Jersey Attorney General

ELIOT SPITZER
New York Attorney General

JIM PETRO
Ohio Attorney General

GREG ABBOTT
Texas Attorney General

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Washington Attorney General

ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ
Secretary of Justice
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONGRESS HAS ENCOURAGED STATE INVOLVEMENT IN RESOLVING HOLOCAUST-ERA INSURANCE CLAIMS, THEREBY UNDERCUTTING ANY FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE TO THE HVIRA	6
A. <i>Barclays</i> , Not <i>Zschernig</i> , Provides the Most Appropriate Test for Reviewing Petitioners' Foreign Affairs Challenge of the HVIRA	7
B. Applying <i>Barclays</i> , Petitioners' Foreign Affairs Challenge Fails Because Congress Has Encouraged States to Seek Holocaust-era Insurance Information	12
C. Petitioners Improperly Place Great Weight on Executive Branch Statements	16
II. EVEN IF CONGRESS HAD NOT ENCOURAGED STATE EFFORTS, AND EVEN IF <i>ZSCHERNIG</i> APPLIED, THE HVIRA WOULD BE VALID	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. CALIFORNIA HAS LEGISLATIVE JURIS- DICTION UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE TO REQUIRE CALIFORNIA IN- SURANCE COMPANIES TO DISCLOSE POL- ICY INFORMATION THAT AFFECTS THE WELFARE OF CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	20
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	21
<i>California State Automobile Association v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105 (1951)	21
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	8
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	10, 16, 19
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	9
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	24
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Hoopston Cuning Co. v. Cullen</i> , 18 U.S. 313 (1943)	22
<i>International Ass'n of Indep. Tanker Owners v. Locke</i> , 148 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	11
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53, (1940)	22
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911).....	21
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	21, 22
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 916 F.2d 903 (3rd Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1212 (1991)	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10, 23
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	22
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISION:

U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 1621 note)	12, 13, 18
---	------------

STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 19826(b), (c) (West 2003).....	2
Cal. Corp. Code § 5250 (West 2003)	1
Cal. Gov’t. Code §§ 11180-11191; 12598 (West 2003).....	1, 2
Cal. Ins. Code § 13801(d) (West 2003).....	3
Cal. Ins. Code § 13801(e) (West 2003).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Ins. Code § 13806 (West 2003)	23
Cal. Penal Code §§ 12200, 12234, 12250, 12276, 12287, 12289.5, 12301, 12305 (West 2003)	2
Colo. Rev. Statutes §§ 9-7-103, 9-7-106, 9-7-109 (2002)	2
Fla. Stat. ch. 626.9543 (1999)	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-12-116 (2002)	1
Idaho Code § 67-1401 (2002)	1
760 Ill. Comp. Statutes 55/7 (2003)	1
Iowa Code § 99F.4 (2002)	2
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-403 (2002)	2
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 28-105 (1999)	13
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 12, § 8F (2002)	1
Mich. Statutes Ann. § 14.254 (2002)	1
Minn. Stat. § 60A.053 (2000)	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 23-5-176 (2002)	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 463.140 (2002)	2
N.J. Statutes §§ 2C:39-1 and 2C:58-1 (2002)	2
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts § 8-1.4 (2002)	1
N.Y. Ins. Law §§ 2701 and 2705 (consol. 1998)	12
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00 and 400.00 (consol. 2002)	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 109.24 (Anderson 2002)	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 128.670 (2001)	1
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 9.46.070, 9.46.075, 9.46.130, 9.46.140 and 9.46.153 (2002)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

<i>The Restitution of Art Objects Seized by the Nazis from Holocaust Victims and Insurance Claims of Certain Holocaust Victims and their Heirs: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Banking and Fin. Services, 105th Cong. 131 (1998)</i>	14, 15, 16
<i>Restitution of Holocaust Assets: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Banking and Fin. Services, 106th Cong. 63 (2000)</i>	15
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2693, the “Holocaust Victims Insurance Relief Act of 2001” Before the Subcomm. on Gov’t Efficiency, Financial Management and Intergovernmental Relations, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	15
<i>The Status of Insurance Restitution for Holocaust Victims and their Heirs, Minority Staff, Committee on Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (November 13, 2001)</i>	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997).....	9, 11
A.M. Weisburd, <i>State Courts, Federal Courts, and International Cases</i> , 20 Yale J. Int’l L. 1, 25 (1995)	8
